

PARLIAMENT HOUSE AMENDMENT ACT 1988

No. 47 of 1988

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Principal Act.
- 4. Amendment of section 5 of Principal Act (Power of controlling officer to impound).
- 5. Amendment of section 6 of Principal Act (Offences).
- 6. Amendment of section 7 of Principal Act (Legal proceedings).
- 7. Amendment of section 8 of Principal Act (Arrest in certain cases).
- 8. Amendment of section 9 of Principal Act (Evidence).

AN ACT to amend the Parliament House Act 1962.

[Royal Assent 8 December 1988]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the *Parliament House* Short title. Amendment Act 1988.

2—This Act shall commence on the day on which it receives commencement. the Royal assent.

Principal Act.

3—In this Act, the *Parliament House Act 1962** is referred to as the Principal Act.

Amendment of section 5 of Principal Act (Power of controlling officer to impound). 4—Section 5 (3) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "Revenue" and substituting "Fund".

Amendment of section 6 of Principal Act (Offences).

- 5—Section 6 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—
 - (a) by omitting from subsection (1) "liable to a penalty of four dollars" and substituting "guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding 1.5 penalty units";
 - (b) by omitting from subsection (2) "liable to a penalty of ten dollars" and substituting "guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding 2 penalty units";
 - (c) by omitting from subsection (3) "liable to a penalty of twenty dollars" and substituting "guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding 2.5 penalty units";
 - (d) by omitting from subsection (4) "liable to a penalty of forty dollars" and substituting "guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding 5 penalty units".

Amendment of section 7 of Principal Act (Legal proceedings). 6—Section 7 (1) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "contravention of this Act" and substituting "offences under this Act".

Amendment of section 8 of Principal Act (Arrest in certain cases).

- 7—Section 8 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—
 - (a) by omitting from subsection (1) "contravened" and substituting "committed an offence under";
 - (b) by omitting from subsection (2) "liable to a penalty of ten dollars" and substituting "guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding 2 penalty units".

^{*} No. 49 of 1962. Amended by No. 55 of 1965 and No. 75 of 1973.

- 8—Section 9 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:— Amendment of section 9 of fection 9 of (a) by omitting from subsection (1) "for a contravention Principal Act (Evidence).

 of" and substituting "in respect of an offence under":
 - (b) by omitting from subsection (2) "Lands and Works" and substituting "Main Roads".